

**ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

NO. 91921-6

**RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE**

May 11, 2016, 2:57 pm

**RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY**

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of K.J.B.,

a minor child.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES'  
RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

Peter B. Gonick, WSBA 25616  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office ID 91087  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6245  
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov

Carissa A. Greenberg, WSBA 41820  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
1433 Lakeside Court, Suite 102  
Yakima, WA 98902  
509-575-2468  
carissag@atg.wa.gov



**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	2
A.	The Policy Concerns Identified By Amici Are Not Implicated In This Case, Thus Supporting The Court Of Appeals Conclusion That Any Error Was Harmless .....	2
1.	Amici’s Generalized Policy Concerns Are Not Implicated Here.....	3
2.	Amici’s Specific Policy Concerns Are Not Implicated Here.....	4
3.	The Legislative Amendments Were Not Intended To Put Incarcerated Parents In A Better Position Than If They Had Not Been Incarcerated.....	7
B.	Policies Addressing Incarcerated Parents Do Not Trump The Primary Policy in RCW 13.34: The Welfare Of The Child .....	7
C.	Harmless Error Applies To The Incarcerated Parent Considerations.....	9
D.	Application Of The Harmless Error Doctrine Neither Shifts The Burden Of Proof Nor Undermines The Purpose Of The Legislative Amendments .....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Dependency of A.M.M.</i> 182 Wn. App. 776, 332 P.3d 500 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013).....	12
<i>In re Dependency of M.H.P.</i> 184 Wn.2d 741, 364 P.3d 94 (2015).....	8
<i>In re Termination of M.J.</i> 187 Wn. App. 399, 348 P.3d 1265 (2015).....	10-12
<i>In re Welfare of C.B.</i> 134 Wn. App. 336, 139 P.3d 1119 (2006).....	12, 14
<i>In re Welfare of Ferguson</i> 41 Wn. App. 1, 701 P.2d 513, review denied, 104 Wn.2d 1008 (1985).....	14
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	12
<i>In re Welfare of M.G.</i> 148 Wn. App. 781, 201 P.3d 354 (2009).....	12
<i>In re Welfare of M.R.H.</i> 145 Wn. App. 10, 188 P.3d 510 (2008), review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1009 (2008), and cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1158 (2009).....	12
<i>Maicke v. RDH, Inc.</i> 37 Wn. App. 750, 683 P.2d 227 (1984).....	14

*State v. Coristine*  
177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)..... 14

*State v. Rogers*  
83 Wn.2d 553, 520 P.2d 159 (1974)..... 14

*United States v. Blevins*  
960 F.2d 1252 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 13

**Statutes**

RCW 13.34.020 ..... 8-9

RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) ..... 2, 10-13, 15

RCW 13.34.190(1)..... 12

RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)(i)..... 11, 13
